



No. 09-34

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PFIZER, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

RABI ABDULLAHI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: August 10, 2009

**MOTION OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE ATS APPLIES EXTRATERRITORIALLY	7
A. Offenses Against Ambassadors	12
B. Violations of Safe Conducts	14
C. Piracy	15
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE ATS APPLIES TO CORPORATIONS	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	8
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	8
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	2, 9
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995)	9
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd for lack</i> <i>of quorum sub nom.</i> , <i>American Isuzu Motors,</i> <i>Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008)	5, 6, 17, 18, 19
<i>Microsoft v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> , 477 F.3d 767 (6 th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	8
<i>United States v. Klintock</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 144 (1820)	16
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	16

	Page(s)
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 10	13
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	13
Alien Tort Statute (“ATS”), 29 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1350 <i>note</i>	21
1 Stat. 112, §§ 8, 25 (April 12, 1790)	11
Miscellaneous:	
Azuni, part 2, c. 5, art. 3 (Mr. Johnson’s translation)	16
M. Charif Bassiouni, <i>Crimes Against Humanity in International Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1999)	18
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	10, 14, 15
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts’ Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 CONN L. REV. 467 (1986)	13

	Page(s)
Andrew Clapham, <i>The Question of Jurisdiction Under International Criminal Law Over Legal Persons: Lessons from the Rome Conference on an International Criminal Court</i> , in <i>Liability of Multinational Corporations Under International Law</i> (Menno T. Kamminga & Saman Zia-Zarifi eds., 2000)	19
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (G. Hunt ed., 1912)	12
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) (Brief of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i>)	10
James Madison, <i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention</i> (E. Scott ed., 1893)	11
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)	8
The Rome Statute of the ICC art. 25(1), <i>opened for signature</i> July 17, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 999, 1016 (entered into force July 1, 2002)	20
